

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

STATE OF INDIANA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01612-WTL-TAB
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HOGSETT
United States Attorney

SHELESE WOODS
Assistant United States Attorney

SHEILA LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director

JOEL McELVAIN
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2988
Joel.McElvain@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Treasury Regulation Is Not Justiciable (Count I).....	3
A. Indiana Does Not Have Standing as a Sovereign to Seek to Deprive Its Residents of Federal Tax Credits.....	3
B. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing as Employers to Challenge the Treasury Regulation.....	6
C. The Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Seek to Adjudicate the Tax Liabilities of Absent Third Parties.....	9
D. The Plaintiffs Must Proceed in the Forum that Congress Specified, an Action for a Tax Refund	12
II. The Plaintiffs May Not Relitigate Their Constitutional Challenges to the ACA (Counts II through IV)	15
A. The Constitutional Challenges Fail on the Merits, and the Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Argument to the Contrary.....	16
B. The Constitutional Challenges Fail Under Principles of Claim and Issue Preclusion.....	17
III. There Is No Case or Controversy with Respect to the Plaintiffs’ 2014 Liability for the Large Employer Tax (Count V).....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Americans United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	13
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Alvear-Velez v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 888441 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>Board of Elec. Light Comm’rs of City of Burlington v. McCarren</i> , 725 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20, 21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>California v. Latimer</i> , 305 U.S. 255, (1938).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 995 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1993)	8

Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC,
 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 23

Crosetto v. State Bar of Wisconsin,
 12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993) 23

DH2, Inc. v. SEC,
 422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005) 6

Federated Dep’t Stores v. Moitie,
 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 17

Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010), *rev’d in part*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 18

Fulani v. Brady,
 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 11

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 2, 16, 20

General Finance Corp. v. FTC,
 700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983) 13

Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis,
 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

Halbig v. Sebelius,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014), *appeal docketed*,
 No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2014)..... 1

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 10

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 4

Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson,
 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) 3, 5

Johnson v. United States,
 47 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Ind. 1999)..... 16

King v. Sebelius,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 637365 (E.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2014), *appeal docketed*,
 No. 14-1158 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014) 1

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 13

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. IRS,
845 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1988) 11

Lawson v. Hill,
368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004) 21, 23

Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,
560 U.S. 413 (2010)..... 10, 14

Lewin v. Commissioner,
569 F.2d 444 (7th Cir. 1978) 14

Liberty Univ. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)..... 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 8

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 6

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 4

Michigan v. EPA,
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009) 3

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 8

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 19

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 13

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976)..... 20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 4

Oklahoma v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 4052610 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013)..... 5

Potter v. ICI Americas Inc.,
103 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Ind. 1999)..... 16

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... 16

Republican Nat’l Comm v. FEC,
698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010)..... 16

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 9

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 16

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 14

State Nat’l Bank v. Lew,
958 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.,
51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995) 16

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal,
566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Schultz,
376 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 10

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 7

Texas v. EPA,
726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.,
162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998) 21

Travis v. Reno,
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

United States v. County of Cook,
167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999) 19

United States v. West Virginia,
295 U.S. 463 (1935)..... 5

University Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada v. Shalala,
173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

Urban Health Care Coalition v. Sebelius,
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7, 9

Virginia v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 59 (2012)..... 4, 5

Walsh v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
400 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2005) 13

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
879 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 9

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 70115

5 U.S.C. § 702.....15

5 U.S.C. § 70312, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704.....12, 15

26 U.S.C. § 36B1, 3

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....2, 9, 15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)7

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)7

26 U.S.C. § 6056.....3, 15

26 U.S.C. § 7421.....14

26 U.S.C. § 7426.....11

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)21

28 U.S.C. § 1341.....10

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)8
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1(b)22
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-2(f).....22
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-3(d)7
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-3(i)22
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4(h)22
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-5(g)22
26 C.F.R. § 301.6056-1(m).....23
26 C.F.R. § 301.6056-2(b).....23
79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014)22
79 Fed. Reg. 13,231 (Mar. 10, 2014).....22

Miscellaneous:

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arhtur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4415
 (April 2013 Supp.)18

Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116.....21, 22
